
IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
MUMBAI 

 
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.213 OF 2017 

 
DISTRICT : SOLAPUR 

 
Smt. Aparna Sudhakar Gitay.   ) 

Age : 35 Yrs., Working as Deputy   ) 

Commissioner of Police, Solapur City and ) 

R/at “Avishkar Bungalow”, RDC Corner,  ) 

Gandhi Nagar, Vikas Nagar, Solapur.  )...Applicant 

 
                     Versus 
 
1. The Director General and Inspector ) 
 General of Police, M.S, Mumbai and ) 
 having office at Old Council Hall,  ) 

Shahid Bhagatsingh Marg,   ) 
Mumbai – 400 039.   ) 

 
2. The State of Maharashtra.  ) 

Through Addl. Chief Secretary,  ) 
Home Department, Mantralaya,  ) 
Mumbai – 400 032.    )…Respondents 

 

Mr. A.V. Bandiwadekar, Advocate for Applicant. 

Ms. S.P. Manchekar, Chief Presenting Officer for Respondents. 
 
 
CORAM       :    SHRI A.P. KURHEKAR, MEMBER-J 

                                    

DATE          :    02.02.2021 

 
 

JUDGMENT 
 

 
1. The Applicant has invoked the jurisdiction of the Tribunal under 

Section 19 of Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 challenging the adverse 

entries made in her ACR for the year 2010-2011, particularly for the 

period from 10.08.2010 to 31.03.2011.   
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2. The Applicant is lady Police Officer, who joined as Deputy 

Superintendent of Police (direct recruit) in 2007.  She joined the post of 

Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Vaijapur, District Aurangabad (Rural) on 

05.03.2010.  Her ACRs for the period 2008/2009 and 2009-2010 were 

‘Good’, for the year 2011-2012, 2012-2013 and 2013-2014 were 

“Positively Good”.  However, in so far as the ACR for the period 

2010/2011, particularly written for the period from 02.08.2010 to 

31.03.2011 were communicated to her as adverse by communication 

dated 24.08.2011.   Shri Manoj Lohia, the then Superintendent of Police 

was Reporting Officer and Special Inspector General Range Aurangabad 

was reviewing authority.  On receipt of communication of ACR, she had 

submitted detailed representation running into 279 pages to the 

Respondent No.2, but the same was not decided for more than three 

years and belatedly, it came to be rejected by order dated 16.03.2016 

simply informing her that her representation is rejected without 

assigning any reason.  The Applicant has, therefore, challenged the 

communication dated 16.03.2016 to expunge the adverse remarks 

written in her ACR.  

 

3. Shri A.V. Bandiwadekar, learned Advocate for the Applicant sought 

to assail impugned communication dated 16.03.2016 on following 

grounds :- 

 

 (i) Non-compliance of Circular dated 01.02.1996 which is re-

affirmed by Circular dated 10.11.2016 whereby detailed 

instructions in the manner of writing ACR, time limit for writing 

ACR, its communication, time limit for making representation as 

well as time limit for decision on the representation, etc. are 

exhaustively laid down.  According to the learned Advocate for the 

Applicant, due to non-compliance of time limit, serious prejudice 

has been caused to the Applicant, as it resulted in denial of 

promotion at appropriate time.  
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 (ii) No ephemeral roll was maintained by Shri Manoj Lohia, 

Reporting Officer, but he prepared anti-dated note dated 

14.04.2011 by making interpolation and additional in original ACR 

while re-submitting ACR to Reviewing Officer Shri Sanjay Kumar, 

Special Inspector General of Police, Aurangabad.  

 

 (iii) Note dated 14.04.2011 doubting integrity of the Applicant on 

the basis of which adverse entry was made in ACR was not 

supplied to the Applicant along with copy of ACR, so as to enable 

her to make appropriate representation and there is breach of 

principles of natural justice.   

 

 (iv) Applicant had submitted detailed representation running 

into 279 pages against adverse entries, but it was not even looked 

into by Respondent No.1 and it has been simply rejected by single 

line order of rejection without giving any reasons, which shows 

total non-application of mind and arbitrariness.  

 

 (v) All ACRs except in question are ‘Good’ and ‘Positively Good’, 

which clearly demonstrates that the Applicant is good Police Officer 

whose performance could not have been dropped for one year, so 

as to write adverse remark against her.     

 

4. Per contra, Ms. S.P. Manchekar, learned Chief Presenting Officer 

submits that the entries made in ACR is outcome of objective assessment 

of Reporting Officer, who had an opportunity to oversee the performance 

of the Applicant and he had no reason or bias to make incorrect entries 

in the ACR.  She has further pointed out that during the period of said 

ACR, various Memos were given to the Applicant pointing out deficiencies 

in her performance, and therefore, entries taken in ACR cannot be said 

arbitrary or illegal.  She tried to contend that note dated 14.04.2011 was 

remained to be appended to ACR inadvertently and the allegation that it 

was prepared antedated later on, is totally incorrect.  However, she fairly 

concedes that the said note dated 14.04.2011 was not supplied to the 
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Applicant along with ACR, but sought to contend that since the 

Applicant had received the same availing the provisions of Right to 

Information Act and after getting the same only, she had made 

representation, there is no question of breach of principles of natural 

justice.  In respect of non-reasoned order of rejection of representation, 

she fairly concedes that not a single reason is recorded, but sought to 

justify the impugned order contending that considering remark of 

Reporting Officer as well as Reviewing Authority obtained on the 

representation, the Respondent No.1 – Government did not find any 

substance in representation, and therefore, not recording of reason is 

inconsequential.  As regard delay in deciding representation, she submits 

that the record was destroyed in fire and was required to be 

reconstructed.  On this line of submission, she submits that the 

challenge to the impugned order is devoid of merit.   

 

5.    It is fairly settled that writing of ACR is an administrative act 

based upon subject to satisfaction of the Reporting Officer, which must 

be made on objective fair assessment.  The Reporting Officer should write 

ACR impartially without any prejudice and must eschew making vague 

remark.  The Reporting Officer is also required to maintain ephemeral 

roll of an employee by taking entries of the deficiencies as well as short-

comings he noticed and ACR is always to be written on the basis of such 

ephemeral roll.  True, the Tribunal or judicial forum need not enter the 

arena of appreciation of factual elements.  However, it must be shown 

that the ACR is written in fair and transparent manner and where 

adverse entries are made, it is supported by sufficient material.  It is 

more so where adverse entry about integrity of an employee is made in 

ACR.  Indeed, detailed instructions are given in G.R. dated 01.02.1996 as 

to how to write and maintain ACR.    

 

6. As to Ground No. (i) :- 

 

 As stated above, the G.R. dated 01.02.1996 which has been 

reaffirmed by Circular dated 10.11.2006 and consolidated G.R. dated 
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01.11.2011 laid down detailed instructions.  Para Nos.8, 9, 10, 11 and 

44 of G.R. dated 01.02.1996, are material in this behalf, which are as 

follows :- 

 

 “8888 ---- izfrosnu vf/kdk&;kus xksiuh; v gokyke/;s vkiys ‘ksjs oLrwfu”Bi.ks vfk.k fu%lafnX/k ‘kCnkr fygkosr-  
oS;fDrd o eks?ke Lo#ikps ‘ksjs xksiuh; vgokyke/;s fyg.;kps VkGkos- 

 

 9999 ---- iqufoZyksdu vf/kdk&;kauh ifjf’k”V ¼Hkkx&5½ e/;s  vkiys vfHkizk; fyg.;kiwohZ Lor%ps Lora= fuf’pr er 
cufo.ks vko’;d vkgs-  vko’;drk  okVY;kl R;kauh izfrdwy ‘ks&;kaP;k la nHkkZr izfrosnu vf/kdk&;kacjkscj p p kZ djkoh o 
uarjp vkiys vfHkizk; fygkosr- izfr osnu vf/kdk&;kaP;k vfHkizk;k’kh lg er ulY;kl R;kph dkj.ks ns.ks vko’;d vkgs- 

 

 10101010 ---- xksiuh; vgokyke/;s izfrosnu dkyko/khe/khy deZpk&;kaP;k @vf/kdk&;kaP;k dk;kZy;hu dkekrwu fnlwu  
vkysY;k dk;Z{kersps o pkfj=;kps [kjs[kqjs o oLrwfu”B ewY;ekiu dsys vlys ikfgts- deZpkjh @ vf/kdkjh ;kaP;k dkekpk 
loZlk/kkj.k vk<kok ?ks.ks ‘kD; Ogkos Eg.kwu izfrosnu vf/kdk&;kauh R;kauh T;kapk xksiuh; vgoky fygko;kpk vkgs]  v’kk 
izR;sd deZpkjh@vf/kdk&;kaP;k lanHkkZr dPPks fVi.k (Ephemeral Roll) Bsokos- gs fVi.k ifjf’k”V &  d e/;s fofgr  
dsysY;k rD;kr Bso.;kr ;kos-  ;k  fVi..kkr deZpkjh@vf/kdkjh ;kaP;k cnny osGksosGh vk<Gwu vkysY;k mYYks[kuh; 
xks”Vh fdaok izfrdwy xks”Vh ;kaph la nHkkZlghr uksan ?;koh- xksiuh;  vgoky fyghrkuk ;k fVi..khrhy uksanhP;k vk/kkjs 
R;ke/;s ‘ksjs fyg.;kr ;kosr-  

 

 11111111 ---- ‘kkldh; deZpk&;kaph lpksVh] pkfj= gh R;kP;k lsosrhy egRokph ckc vlY;keqGs ;k laca/khP;k jdkU;kr 
izfrdwy ‘ksjs fyfgrkuk izfrosnu  vf/kdk&;kus vR;ar dkGth ?ks.ks vko’;d vkgs-  izfrdwy ‘ksjs fl/n dj.;k brir 
fuf’pr iqjkok miyC/k vlsy rjp vls ‘ksjs xksiuh; vgokyke/;s fygkosr-  tj izfrosnu vf/kdkjh R;kP;k dfu”B  
vf/kdk&;kph lpksVh izekf.kr d# ‘kdr ulsy fdaok R;kfo”k;h R;kyk dkgh ‘kadk vlyh rj R ;kus jdkU;k r dks.krkgh 
‘ksjk u fyfgrk rks  dksjk Bsokok  o v kiY;k ‘kadsckcrpk lfoL rj vgoky  ofj”B vf/kdk&;k dMs lknj djkok  o lpksVh  
la’k;kLIkn vgoky lkscr tksMyk vkgs vls jdkU;kr fygkos-  ofj”B vf/kdk&;kus lnj vgokykoj Rojh r dk;ZOkkgh 
djkoh- tj pkSd’kh varh ‘kkldh; deZPkkjh funksZ”k vlY;kps vk<Gwu vkys rj R;kph lpksVh izekf.kr dj.;kr ;koh o rs 
xksiuh; vgokykr fyfg.;kr ;kos-  tj R;kph lpksVh la’k;kLin vlY ;kps dk;e >kys rj rh xks”V ns[khy xksiuh; 
vgokykr uewn djkoh-  gh dk;Zokgh xksiuh; vgoky T;kaP;k rkC;kr vlrkr R;kauh ofj”B vf/kdk&;kaph ekU;rk ?ksoqu 
djkoh- 

 

 44444444 ---- izfrdwy ‘ks&;k fo#/nps vfHkos nu izkIr >kY;koj foHkkxizeq[kkauh izfrdwy ‘ksjs fy fg.kk&;k izfrosnu @  
iqufoZyksdu vf/kdk&;kaps vfHkizk; ekxokosr o  R;kvuq”kaxkus vfHkosnukrhy eqnn;kapk lkaxksikax o lk/kdck/kd  fopkj 
d#u o oLrqfu”B ifjf LFkrh iMrk Gwu rs vfHkosnu vR ;ar dkGthiwoZd riklkos- vjktif=r deZpk&;kaP;k ckcrhr  
foHkkxizeq[kkauh Lor% fu.kZ; ?;kok o jktif=r vf/kdk&;kaP;k ckcrhr rs vfHkosnu izfrosnu @iqufoZyksdu vf/kdk&;kaP;k 
vfHkizk;kaP;k vuq”kaxkus riklwu vkiY;k f’kQkj’khlg vkiY;k iz’kkldh; foHkkxkdMs ikBokos-  iz’kkldh; f oHkkxkauh rs 
riklwu ‘kklukl lknj djkos-  foHkkxizeq[kkauh @ ‘kklukus vfHkosnu feGkY;kiklwu lk/kkj.kr% 3 efgU;kaps vkr R;koj 
[kkyhyiSdh ,d fu.kZ; ?;kok %&  

 

  ¼v½  vfHkosnu QsVkG.ks (To reject the representation) 
 

  ¼c½ izfrdwy ‘ks&;kaph rhozrk deh dj.ks (To turn down the adverse remarks) 
 

  ¼d½ vfHkosnu fLOkdk#u izfrdwy ‘ksjs dk<wu Vkd.ks (To accept the representation and 
to expunge the adverse remarks) 

 

  ¼M½ vfHkosnu va’kr% fLOkdk#u dkgh izfrdwy ‘ksjs dk<wu Vkd.ks (To accept the 
representation partially and to remove some of the adverse 
remarks) 

 

7. The adverse entries of ACR were communicated to the Applicant by 

Respondent No.1 – Director General and Inspector General of Police by 

letter dated 24.08.2011 (Page No.22 of P.B.) which was received by the 

Applicant on 06.09.2011 and on receipt of it, within two months, she 
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made detailed representation running into 279 pages on 31.10.2011.  As 

such, the representation was made within two months from the date of 

receipt of communication as required by Para No.42 of G.R. dated 

01.02.1996.  Whereas, as per Para 44 of the said G.R, the representation 

was required to be decided within three months from the date of receipt 

of representation.  However, in the present matter, it was decided after 

undue delay of three years and five months by impugned communication 

dated 16.03.2016.  The learned CPO sought to contend that there was an 

incident of fire in Mantralaya wherein voluminous record was gutted in 

fire, and therefore, the file of the Applicant got reconstructed, and 

thereafter, decision was taken.  Thus, she sought to justify the delay on 

account of destruction of record in fire.  There is no denying that fire 

broke out in Mantralaya on 21.06.2012.  Here, material to note that the 

representation was made to Respondent No.2 – Government on 

31.10.2011 which was received by the Department on the same day.  

Thus, the period of three months expired on 31.01.2012.  Whereas, the 

fire broke down on 21.06.2012.  As such, the incident of fire had taken 

place much later i.e. after eight months from the date of making 

representation.  In terms of G.R. dated 01.02.1996, it was obligatory to 

decide the representation upto 31st March, 2012.  However, no such step 

was taken and Respondent No.2 sat over the matter for another six 

months.  This being the position, the Respondent No.2 cannot take the 

advantage of the incident of fire occurred on 21.06.2012 and it is nothing 

but lame excuse.   Thus, there was an inordinate and huge delay of three 

years and five months in deciding the representation of the Applicant, 

which is in contravention of G.R. dated 01.02.1996 and also has caused 

serious prejudice to the Applicant in the matter of promotion.    

 

8. As rightly pointed out by the learned Advocate for the Applicant 

undue and abnormal delay in deciding the representation made by the 

Applicant was obstacle in the way of Applicant to get promotion and she 

was compelled to file O.A.No.193/2015.  That O.A. was filed raising 

grievance that she was not considered for promotion in select list of 
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2013-2014 on the ground that her ACRs were not up to the mark, 

particularly in view of present ACR of 2010-2011, which was adverse to 

her.  The Tribunal while deciding O.A.No.193.2015 by Judgment dated 

28.09.2016 held that even if ACR of 2010-2011 (present ACR) is ignored 

and her remaining ACRs are considered in the light of G.R. dated 

07.01.1961 which inter-alia provides for special sympathy in respect of 

candidates belonging to reserved category, the Applicant was eligible for 

promotion and directions were given to convene DPC meeting and to take 

appropriate decision.  Thus, it is on the basis of decision rendered by the 

Tribunal, the Applicant got promotion belatedly.  Had the representation 

made by the Applicant was decided within time, probably she would have 

got promotion much earlier.  Suffice to say, this is not a case where no 

prejudice is caused to the Applicant because of delay in deciding the 

representation.   

 

9. Now turning to the aspect of ephemeral roll as per detailed 

instructions given in G.R. dated 01.02.1996 as well as dated 01.11.2011, 

the Reporting Officer was under obligation to maintain ephemeral roll of 

a Government servant taking entries of the performance and on the basis 

of said ephemeral roll, the entries were required to be made in ACR in 

fair, transparent and objective manner.  Besides, it is specifically 

provides that utmost care needs to be taken while making adverse 

entries about the integrity and character of a Government servant and it 

should not be written so unless substantial material of definitive 

character is available on record.  The Instruction No.11 as reproduced 

above, further makes it clear that if Reporting Officer has doubt and 

cannot certify integrity of a Government servant and has any doubt 

about integrity, then he should not make any comment in the column of 

‘Integrity and Character’ and should submit independent report to his 

superior.  Such superior Officer was to take necessary steps and on 

enquiry, necessary entries, as the case may be, are required to be taken.  

Suffice to say, the Reporting Officer was required to be very very careful 
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while taking adverse entry about the integrity or character of a 

Government servant.   

 

10. Now turning to the facts of the present case, it is necessary to deal 

with the contentions raised by the learned Advocate for the Applicant 

about interpolation, addition as well as preparation of note dated 

14.04.2011 (ephemeral roll) which was admittedly not appended to ACR 

initially.  As stated above, Shri Manoj Lohia along with his letter dated 

21.04.2011 sent ACR of the Applicant to Special Inspector General, 

Range Aurangabad.  On receipt of it, Special Inspector General, Range 

Aurangabad had noticed serious infirmities in ACR, and therefore, 

returned the said ACR to Shri Manoj Lohia pointing out that while taking 

adverse entries of integrity and character of the Applicant, the 

provision/Instruction No.11 in G.R. dated 01.02.1996 (referred to above) 

was totally ignored, and therefore, he asked Shri Manoj Lohia to comply 

the Instruction No.11 of G.R. dated 01.02.1996 and to re-submit the 

same (letter of Special Inspector General, Range Aurangabad dated 

30.04.2011 to that effect is at Page No.134 of Paper Book).     

 

11. It is on receipt of letter dated 30.04.2011 from Special Inspector 

General, Range Aurangabad, the Reporting Officer viz. Manoj Lohia 

resubmitted ACR to him with note dated 14.04.2011.   

 

12. Shri Bandiwadekar, learned Advocate for the Applicant vehemently 

urged that the note dated 14.04.2011 was prepared later on anti-dated 

only to justify the adverse entries made in ACR.  He has further pointed 

out that interpolation in ACR is ex-facia visible.  In order to appreciate 

the contention advanced, it would be apposite to have photo-state copy of 

re-submitted ACR along with appended note dated 14.04.2011 as well as 

entries in ACR by initial communication vide letter dated 24.08.2011 

(Page No.22 of P.B.).   The learned CPO tried to contend that note dated 

14.04.2011 is in the form of ephemeral roll on the basis of which adverse 

entries were taken in ACR.  
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13. Initially, the Respondent No.1 – Director General of Police 

communicated adverse remarks in ACR to the Applicant by letter dated 

24.08.2011 (Page No.22 of Paper Book) and the contents are as follows:-  

 

 “egksn;k] 

 

 ‘kklukus R;kaps x`gfoHkkx i= Ø -jkiksla 3611@iz-Ø- 399@iksy&1 v] fnukad 11 vkWxLV 2011 

vUo;s funZs’k fnY;kizek.ks vkiY;k lu 2010&11 ¼fn- 02-08-2010 rs 31-03-2011½ P;k xksiuh; 

vgokykr uewn dsysys [kkyhy izfrdwy@fpfdRld ‘ksjs vki.kkal dGfo.;kar ;sr vkgs%& 

 
 
  4- mn;ksfiz;rk o dk;ZrIrjrk % lk/kkj.kis{kk deh- 
 

  5- gkrk[kkyhy deZpk&;kadMwu dke d#u ?ks.;kph {kerk% lk/kkj.k- 
 

  6- lgdkjh o turk ;kaP;k’kh vlysys laca/k % veS=hiq.kZ- 
 

  8 fu.kZ;’kDrh] miØ e’khyrk o /kMkMh ;klg dk;Z{kerk% lk/kkj.k- 
 

  12- lpksVh o pkfj= % No comments about character but integrity is  

                     suspicious. 
 
  14- inksUurhlkBh ik=rk % v;ksX;- 
 

  17- {ks=h; Lrjkoj dke dj.;kph ;ksX;rk % ukgh- 
 

  19- loZlk/kkj.k ewY;ekiu %  Poor command and control over the working  

    of the subdivision, Visitations were 

    ineffective.  Poor  supervision, approach is  

    casual. 

  20- izrokjh % c&lk/kkj.k- 
 
 2- mijksDr izfrdqy@fpfdRld ‘ks&;kfo#/n vki.kkal vfHkosnu lknj djko;kps vlY;kl rs vki.k gs 

v/kZ ‘kkldh; i= feGkY;kiklwu nksu efgU;kaP;k vkr pkj izrhr vij eq[; lfpo] x`gfoHkkx ] ea=ky;] 

egkjk”Vª jkT;] eqacbZ ;kauk mís’kwu ;k dk;kZy;kekQZr lknj djkos-” 

 

14. Here, it would be opposite to have photo-state copy of ACR 

resubmitted by the Reporting authority to the Reviewing Authority, which 

is as under :- 
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The note submitted by Reviewing Officer along with ACR, is material in 

the present context, which is as under :- 

 

“Brief note about integrity of Mrs. Aparna Gite, SDPO, Vaijapur, Dist. 
Aurangabad (R) for the period 1.4.2010 to 31.3.2011. 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
 Mrs. Aparna Gite is working as SDPO, Vaijapur since 5th March, 
2010.  Ever since she took over the charge as SDPO Vaijapur.  As a 
supervisory officer, I always had suspicious about her conduct and 
integrity.  One Police Naik/145 M.S. Shrivastava who was posted at 
Gangapaur and having bad reputation, so far as corruption is concerned, 
was frequently being called by Mrs. Aparna Gite.  During her tenure 
illicit Petroleum business started in Vaijapur, which was raided by Shri 
Sandeep Jadhav, Dy. S.P. (Hq.), Aurangabad (R).  It was also noticed that 
on 28.2.2011 three trucks overloaded sand were brought to P.Stn. 
Virgaon under instructions from Mrs. Aparna Gite, but later on they were 
released without any action under her instructions only.  Later on 
6.3.2011 and 9.3.2011 similar kind of things happened in Vaijapur 
P.Stn.  There are diary entries made in the Station diary of P.Stn. 
Vaijapur on these dates respectively.   
  
 Explanation of Mrs. Aparna Gite was called vide 
No.PA/Memo/Gite/2011/41, dtd. 5.4.2011, however, the said officer did 
not bother to submit the explanation till the date of writing of ACRs. 
 
Date : 14.4.2011.”  
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15. As such, one need to scrutinize the ACR initially written and 

communicated to the Applicant by letter dated 24.08.2011 by 

Respondent NO.1 and photo-state copy of re-submitted ACR as 

reproduced above.   The perusal and comparison ex-facie reveals certain 

additions and interpolation.  In Column No.12 of ACR communicated by 

letter date 24.08.2011, in the Column of Integrity and Character, it is 

written “No comments about character but integrity is suspicious”.  

Whereas, in re-submitted ACR, the Column No.12, it is stated “No 

comments about character but integrity is doubtful.  Separate note 

attached”.   Here, important to note that earlier integrity is shown 

suspicious whereas in re-submitting ACR, it is stated “Integrity is 

doubtful”.  Apart suffix “Separate note attached”, which is found in re-

submitted ACR does not find place in initial communication of ACR by 

letter dated 24.08.2011.  It is nowhere stated in Column No.12 of the 

said ACR that “Separate note attached”.  This is one aspect of the matter.   

 

16. Apart, in Column No.19 of initial communication of ACR by letter 

dated 24.08.2011, it is stated “poor command and control over the 

working of sub-division, visitations were ineffective, poor supervision, 

approach is casual”.  Whereas in re-submitted ACR, it is supplemented 

by suffixing “Integrity note and copy of e-roll attached herewith”.  As 

such, in initial ACR, the wording “Integrity note and copy of e-roll 

attached herewith” is missing.  Thus, ex-facie, certain additions were 

made in ACR while re-submitting the same to Special Inspector General, 

Range Aurangabad.   

 

17. In view of above, opportunity was given to the Respondents to 

explain the above circumstances and at the fag end of hearing, the 

Respondents have filed Affidavit of Shri Manoj Lohia twice which are at 

Page Nos.662 to 667 and at Page Nos.698 to 708 of P.B.  The relevant 

contents of Affidavit are interesting.  In Para No.3.6 of first Affidavit dated 

19.10.2020, Shri Manoj Lohia sought to tender the explanation in 

following words. 
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 “3.6  With reference to page no.134 of the O.A. filed by the applicant I 

say and submit that it true that because of unsatisfactory performance 
noticed during the period 1.4.2010 to 31.03.2011, I had also initiated 
/submitted a proposal for mid-tenure transfer of the applicant herein on 
21.4.2019 though the then Spl.I.G. of Police, Aurangabad Range, 
Aurangabad, i.e. (Shri Sanjay Kumar.  While scrutinizing my proposal 
dated 21.4.2019 by him about mid-tenure transfer of the applicant, he 
had noticed that I have not appended the “E” roll to the A.C.R.  It is true 
that although I had prepared E Roll, i.e. note about Integrity of the 
applicant, it was remained to be appended to the A.C.R. for the aforesaid 
period of the applicant inadvertently, which was written me on 
14.4.2011, hence that was appended to the A.C.R. of the applicant for 
the aforesaid period.  I say that what has been noted in the said E Roll is 
purely on merits and nothing else.  In my view, this cannot be said to be 
addition/interpolation at all.” 

  
 

18. Whereas, in Para No.2, the relevant portion of second Affidavit filed 

on 23rd November, 2020 is as under :- 

 

 “2. At the outset, I say and submit that the period, when the A.C.R. of 

the applicant were initiated by me as “Reporting Officer” in the capacity 
of the Supdt. of Police, Aurangabad Rural, at the point of time the 
practice that was followed was as such that three copies of same A.C.R. 
were required to be prepared.  Out of such three copies of same A.C.R., 
one is kept with the Unit Office, i.e. in the Office of the S.P. Aurangabad 
Rural, two copies are sent t the D.G.P., M.S, Mumbai.  Then, out of that 
two copies, one copy is kept in the office of the D.G.P, M.S, Mumbai and 
one copy was used to be sent to the State Government.  Hence, while 
writing such three copies of one A.C.R. of the applicant herein (which are 
now impugned in this O.A.), there has been variation in using the words, 
such as “the integrity of the applicant is Doubtful”, or “integrity of the 
applicant is suspicious.”  It is respectfully submitted that the word 
“suspicious” is synonyms of the word “Doubtful”.  This error crept in by 
me is bona-fide and nothing else, is my respectful submission.  I say and 
submit that this point was remained to be clarified by me in my earlier 
reply.”    

  
 

19. This is nothing but an attempt to salvage the damage.   In so far as 

his Affidavit that there was practice of preparing three copies of same 

ACR is concerned, it is totally unknown.  The Respondents have not 

produced any Government Resolution, Circular or instruction that ACRs 

were required to be prepared in three copies.  Indeed, there has to be 

only one original ACR and this theory canvassed is totally unknown.  

Apart, even assuming for a moment that there was any such practice 

and he prepared three copies of ACR, in that event also, needless to 
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mention that all ACRs should be replica of each other without any 

modification.  His explanation that one place he has written the word 

‘doubtful’ and at another place he has written the word “suspicious” 

being synonymous itself shows that no proper care was taken while 

writing of ACR and the same was written in casual manner.   

 

20. Now it comes note dated 14.0-4.2011 which was admittedly not 

appended to ACR when it was earlier submitted to Reviewing Authority.  

In Affidavit, Shri Manoj Lohia sought to explain that the note was 

remained to be appended to ACR inadvertently.  Even accepting for a 

moment this explanation, in that event also, the word ‘Separate note 

attached’ as added in Column No.12 and addition that ‘integrity note and 

copy of e-roll attached herewith’ as added in Column No.12 of re-

submitted ACR would have found place in original ACR.  However, it is 

not so.  If only note dated 14.04.2011 remained to be appended, then 

there would have been mentioned in original ACR itself that ‘Separate 

note is attached’.  This necessarily shows that it is only after receipt of 

ACR from Reviewing Authority, the above additions are made in ACR.  It 

is very difficult to digest that such senior and experienced officer would 

forget to attach such important Note to ACR.  Thus all these aspects 

indicate that the note dated 14.04.2011 was prepared later on while re-

submitting ACR to Reviewing Authority.    

 

21. As stated above, the entries in ACR were required to be taken on 

the basis of ephemeral roll written from time to time noticing any lapses 

in the performance of a Government servant.  This being the position, 

note dated 14.04.2011 cannot be considered as ephemeral roll, as 

required to be maintained during the year of ACR.      

 

22. The adverse entry about integrity and character is ex-facie solely 

based upon the note dated 14.04.2011.  Shri Manoj Lohia seems to have 

formed that opinion about the Applicant, as she was found frequently 

calling one Police Naik Mr. Shrivastava, who had bad reputation.  The 
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second aspect of forming the opinion was seems to be releasing of three 

overloaded sand trucks by Virgaon Police under instruction from the 

Applicant without taking legal action against the wrongdoer.  As per note 

dated 14.04.2011, Shri Manoj Lohia issued Memo to the Applicant on 

05.04.2011, but she did not submit the explanation till the date of 

writing of ACR.  The Applicant has produced Memo dated 04.05.2011 

along with her detailed reply, which are at Page Nos.393 and 394 of P.B.  

She had submitted the reply on 17.05.2011.  By letter dated 05.04.2011, 

she was called upon to as to why no action was taken against overloaded 

trucks.  True, the Applicant submitted reply late by her letter dated 

17.05.2011.  However, fact remains that in her explanation dated 

17.05.2011, she has categorically denied to have given instruction to 

Virgaon Police Station for releasing the trucks.  It is further stated in 

reply that in fact, she had given notice to PSI Kokane on 05.03.2011 for 

not taking suitable legal action against the wrongdoer.  She has further 

pointed out that in Station Diary, PSO had made interpolation that the 

trucks were released under her order.   However, without waiting for the 

reply of the Applicant, Shri Manoj Lohia had resent ACR with note dated 

14.04.2011.  This explanation dated 17.05.2011 was, therefore, required 

to be considered at least by Reviewing Authority or Respondent No.1 

while considering her representation.  At any rate, before coming to any 

such jumping conclusion, some enquiry ought to have been made by 

Reporting Officer before taking note of adverse entry in the column of 

integrity and character.    

 

23. Admittedly, during the period of ACR or at any point of time, no 

Memo or Notice was issued to the Applicant about her integrity and 

character.  Shri Manoj Lohis seems to have found opinion about the 

Applicant because of her frequent calling to Police Naik Shrivastava.  The 

Applicant has explained in letter as well as in reply that it was her first 

posting and Police Constable Shrivastava was being there for some time, 

she was taking inputs/local instruction from him.  It being her first 

posting, it is quite natural and probable to have some rapport with Police 
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Personnel, who were at Station for a long time.  Therefore, only because 

Applicant was frequently calling Police Naik, one should not jump to the 

conclusion that the Applicant’s integrity was doubtful.  It is nowhere the 

case of the Respondents that at any point of time, any such complaint of 

corruption of Applicant was received by Reporting Officer or by Reviewing 

Authority.  As state above, the Reporting Officer ought to be very extra 

cautious while taking entry about the integrity of a Government servant 

in ACR.  The adverse entry about integrity should not be taken so lightly.  

It should not be taken unless there is substantial and acceptable 

material to form an opinion about the integrity of a Government servant.  

However, in the present case, entry of integrity doubtful is taken only on 

assumption and surmises which have serious implications and 

consequences upon entire career of the Applicant.       

 

24. Indeed, it was expected from Reporting Officer to call the Applicant 

and to caution her, if she was in contact with one Police Personnel of 

doubtful character, it being Applicant’s first posting.  Such adverse entry 

about integrity and character could be taken, if the concerned 

Government servant could continue relation with unscrupulous persons 

and refused to improve his or her behavior.     

 

25. In view of above, I have no hesitation to sum-up that the entry in 

the column of integrity and character is taken without ascertaining the 

facts.  It is nothing but based on certain assumption and surmises.    

 

26. As regard other entries, it is true that Shri Manoj Lohia appears to 

have issued some Memos to the Applicant about her visitation, detection 

of crime, supervision, etc. for which Applicant had submitted 

reply/explanation from time to time.  None of the Memo was pertaining 

to integrity or character.  There is nothing to show that the Reporting 

Officer was not satisfied with the explanation given by the Applicant.    
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27. The Applicant had submitted the detailed representation running 

into 279 pages along with the copies of explanation given by her from 

time to time as well as showing her performance in each respect i.e. 

capacity to get the work done from subordinates, the relation with 

public, administrative ability including judgment, initiative and drive 

which were graded as ‘Average’ by Reporting Officer.  However, 

surprisingly, her representation was rejected with one line order of 

rejection.  The Respondent No.1 even did not look into exhaustive 

representation made by the Applicant against adverse entries made in 

her ACR.  When she had made such exhaustive representation on each 

point rebutting the entries made in ACR and has demonstrated how the 

adverse entries are incorrect, the Respondent No.1 was under obligation 

to consider the same in fair and transparent manner.  No doubt, detailed 

reasons are not expected but fairness and transparency requires serious 

consideration of the representation and some reasons for not expecting 

the same.  However, apparently, it was not even looked into and simply 

rejected which shows non-application of mind and arbitrary functioning.       

 

28. As stated above, except ACR in question, all other ACRs of the 

Applicant are good and positively good.  It is, therefore, difficult to believe 

that such Official’s performance would suddenly drop down only for one 

year so as to write adverse entries in her ACR.  Indeed, subsequently, the 

Applicant was promoted to higher rank on the basis of her remaining 

ACRs.   

 

29. Apart, the representation of the Applicant which was required to be 

decided within three months was not decided for more than three years.  

Besides, no consideration much less serious was given to the exhaustive 

representation made by the Applicant.  The integrity and character is 

said doubtful without any verifiable or cogent material.   

 

30. At this juncture, it would be apposite to refer the decision of 

Hon’ble Supreme Court in 1996 SCC (L & S) 1141 (Sukhdeo Vs. 
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Commissioner, Amravati Division, Amravati & Anr.) wherein a 

Government servant was compulsorily retired in view of adverse entries 

in ACR.  The Hon’ble Supreme Court in Para No.6 cautioned that 

Reporting Officer must be very careful and shall collect correct and 

truthful information while making adverse remarks against the 

subordinate officer whose career prospects and service would be in 

jeopardy and quashed the order of compulsory retirement which was 

based on unsubstantiated adverse entries in ACR.  Para No.6 is as 

under:- 

 

 “6. It is settled law that when the Government resorts to compulsorily 

retire a government servant, the entire record of service, particularly, in the 
last period of service is required to be closely scrutinised and the power 
would be reasonably exercised. In State Bank of India v. Kashinath 
Kher 1996 8 SCC 762 (JT at p. 578 para 15), this Court has held that the 
controlling officer while writing confidential and character roll report, 
should be a superior officer higher above the cadres of the officer whose 
confidential reports are written. Such officer should show objectivity, 
impartiality and fair assessment without any prejudice whatsoever with 
highest sense of responsibility to inculcate in the officer's devotion to duty, 
honesty and integrity so as to improve excellence of the individual officer, 
lest the officers get demoralised which would be deleterious to the efficacy 
and efficiency of public service. In that case it was pointed out that 
confidential reports written and submitted by the officer of the same cadre 
and adopted without any independent scrutiny and assessment by the 
committee was held to be illegal. In this case, the power exercised is illegal 
and it is not expected of from that high responsible officer who made the 
remarks. When an officer makes the remarks he must eschew making 
vague remarks causing jeopardy to the service of the subordinate officer. 
He must bestow careful attention to collect all correct and truthful 
information and give necessary particulars when he seeks to make 
adverse remarks against the subordinate officer whose career prospect 
and service were in jeopardy. In this case, the controlling officer has not 
used due diligence in making remarks. It would be salutary that the 
controlling officer before writing adverse remarks would give prior 
sufficient opportunity in writing by informing him of the deficiency he 
noticed for improvement. In spite of the opportunity given if the 
officer/employee does not improve then it would be an obvious fact and 
would form material basis in support of the adverse remarks. It should 
also be mentioned that he had given prior opportunity in writing for 
improvement and yet was not availed of so that it would form part of the 
record. The power exercised by the controlling officer is per se illegal. The 
Tribunal has not considered this aspect of the matter in dismissing the 
petition. The appellant is entitled to reinstatement with all consequential 
benefits. The appeal is accordingly allowed with exemplary costs 
quantified at Rs 10,000 recoverable by the State from the officer who made 
the remarks.”      
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The principles enunciated in this Judgment are squarely attracted to the 

present case.  

 

31. The totality of aforesaid discussion leads me to sum-up that the 

adverse entries made in the ACRs for the period from 10.08.2010 to 

31.03.2011 are required to be quashed and O.A. deserves to be allowed.  

Hence, I proceed to pass the following order.  

 

     O R D E R 

 

(A) The Original Application is allowed. 

(B) The impugned communication dated 16.03.2016 is quashed 

and set aside. 

(C) The adverse entries made in ACRs of the Applicant for the 

period from 10.08.2010 to 31.03.2011 are hereby expunged. 

 (D) No order as to costs. 

            
  

          Sd/- 
       (A.P. KURHEKAR)        

                      Member-J 
                  
     
Mumbai   
Date : 02.02.2021         
Dictation taken by : 
S.K. Wamanse. 
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